
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 3 December 2018

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 11 December 2018

Time: 10.00 am – PLEASE NOTE THE EARILIER START TIME

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Paul Wynn (Chairman)

Nicholas Bardsley
Joyce Barrow
Karen Calder
Steve Davenport
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Matt Lee
David Minnery
John Price
Brian Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 19th 
November 2018, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 10.00 a.m. 
on Monday, 10th December 2018.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 5 Mill Street, Whitchurch, Shropshire, SY13 1SE (16/04460/FUL) (Pages 7 - 20)

Erection of four town houses, four apartments and two retail units following demolition of 
all buildings on site

6 Proposed Residential Development Land South of Holly Cottage, Rosehill Road, 
Stoke Heath, Shropshire (18/04470/OUT) (Pages 21 - 34)

Outline application for the erection of 2No dwellings (all matters reserved)

7 Proposed Residential Development, Land To The West Of Weston Lullingfields, 
Shropshire (18/04485/OUT) (Pages 35 - 54)

Outline Application for the Erection of 2 Dwellings to include Access

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 55 - 62)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 8th December 2019 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

11th December 2018

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.11 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Pauline Dee, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), 
Mark Jones, Paul Milner, Peggy Mullock and Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for 
Joyce Barrow)

38 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: 
Steve Davenport), Gerald Dakin and Rob Gittins. 

39 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 16th 
October 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

41 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 18/04308/FUL, 24 Lilac Grove, Oswestry, 
Councillor Mark Jones declared that as the applicant he would withdraw from the 
meeting during consideration of the application. 

42 Residential Caravan Site Known As The Paddocks, Warrant Road, Stoke Heath, 
Shropshire (18/04479/VAR) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation 
of Condition No.s 1 and 7 attached to Planning Permission 18/01257/VAR dated 07 
June 2018 to double the number of caravans on Plot 7 from 2 to 4.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 November 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area and commented that Members had inadvertently 
viewed Plot 6, but they had viewed the site as a whole and this did not prejudice their 
ability to determine the application. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters. In addition, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer informed the 
Committee that since the report had been published, Shropshire Council’s Gypsy 
Liaison Officer had provided comments, confirming that the planning statement 
detailed at paragraph 1.4 of the Planning Officer’s report was correct and very much 
part of the culture and tradition of gypsy and traveller families and also that there 
were no vacancies on any of the Council’s owned and managed sites.  

Councillor Kenny Beardmore, on behalf of Stoke Upon Tern Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the imposition of appropriate and 
revised planning conditions as discussed within the Officer’s report and as set out in 
Appendix 1.

43 Springhill Farm, Warrant Road, Stoke Heath, TF9 2JR (18/04131/VAR) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of condition 
no. 8 attached to planning permission 18/00679/FUL to revise wording to read - The 
site shall be used for keeping game birds for no more than 17 weeks in any calendar 
year with associated equipment (including but not limited to feedstuffs and water 
containers), but excluding the pens and feeders, removed from the land between 1st 
August and 1st January in any one calendar year.

It was confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to 
assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within 
the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Councillor Kenny Beardmore, on behalf of Stoke Upon Tern Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 November 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

RESOLVED:
That authority be delegated to the Head of Service to approve subject to the 
conditions as set out in appendix 1 and any amendments to these conditions as 
considered necessary by the Head of Service. 

44 24 Lilac Grove, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2SD (18/04308/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at minute number 41, Councillor Mark Jones 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this application. 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a single 
storey extension, explaining that the application had been presented to Committee 
for determination as the applicant was a Member of Shropshire Council and of the 
North Planning Committee.   

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 
1.

45 Proposed Dwelling Opposite Browns Of Wem, Pool Head, Wem, Shropshire 
(18/02237/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
land and conversion of a show bungalow to residential dwelling and associated 
works (re-submission)
and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess 
the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Pauline Dee, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 She shared the concerns of Whixall Parish Council, in that the proposed 
development was contrary to Whixall’s Open Countryside Designation; and

 She had concerns that if granted, this application would lead to an influx of 
similar applications. 

Stuart Thomas, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

During the ensuing debate some Members expressed concerns that there appeared 
to be discrepancies between the survey that had been submitted with the application 
and the building they had viewed on the site visit.  Members felt that it was important 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 November 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

to have a thorough understanding of the condition of the building, to ensure that it 
was restorable, otherwise it would amount to a new build in open countryside, which 
would be unacceptable.   

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously agreed to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning Services, to determine the application, subject to the receipt of a 
satisfactory building survey.

RESOLVED:
That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning Services to determine the 
application, subject to the receipt of a satisfactory building survey.

46 Land East Of Erdington Close, Shawbury, Shropshire (18/03983/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application under Section 73A of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 for the extension and resurfacing of an 
agricultural field access track and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters which included 
representations from the local ward Councillor, Shawbury Parish Council and three 
local residents.  The Principal Planning Officer also informed Members that as the 
application was retrospective, condition 1 needed amending and conditions 2 and 3 
could be deleted.  

Mr Stuart Horton on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

During the ensuing debate Members expressed concerns that following the removal 
of the agricultural storage building from the proposed development, there was no 
justification for the track.  Therefore, the development had become incongruous 
development, in open countryside being without adequate agricultural 
justification and as such was not considered in accordance with the requirements of 
Policy MD7b: General Management of Development in the Countryside of the 
SAMDev Plan and CS5 of the Council's Core Strategy.

For these reasons Members unanimously expressed the view that planning 
permission should be refused, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation and that 
enforcement action be taken and the track removed as soon as possible.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, for 
the following reason:

The development is incongruous development, in open countryside being without 
adequate agricultural justification and as such not considered in accordance with the 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 November 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

requirements of Policy MD7b: General Management of Development in the 
Countryside of the SAMDev Plan and CS5 of the Council's Core Strategy.

47 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 

48 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 11th December 2018, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

11th December 2018

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04460/FUL Parish: Whitchurch Urban 

Proposal: Erection of four town houses, four apartments and two retail units following 
demolition of all buildings on site

Site Address: 5 Mill Street Whitchurch Shropshire SY13 1SE 

Applicant: Mr M Bate

Case Officer: Mark Perry email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 354129 - 341418

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Commit
[...]
ISTORY: 

16/04460/FUL Erection of four town houses, four apartments and two retail units following 
demolition of all buildings on site PDE 

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr R. Macey
Local Member  
 Cllr Thomas Biggins
 Cllr Peggy Mullock
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 11th December 2018  Agenda Item 5 – Mill Street, Whitchurch 

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

  1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (As 
amended).

  2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 
drawings 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details.

CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES

  3. No development shall commence until a drainage strategy for the site has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The strategy shall 
include a scheme providing for disposal of foul, surface and land water and demonstrate 
the drainage arrangements of the existing property to be demolished, including details 
of surface water flows proposed for removal from the public sewerage system.  If 
necessary a scheme to upgrade the existing public sewerage system in order to 
accommodate the site shall be delivered prior to the occupation of any building. 
Thereafter the strategy shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
prior to the occupation of the development and no surface water or land drainage shall 
be allowed to connect directly or indirectly with the public sewerage system
[...]
son: To ensure the provision of adequate car parking, to avoid congestion on adjoining 
roads, and to protect the amenities of the area.

 14. No construction or demolition works shall take place before 0730 hours on weekdays 
and 0800 hours on Saturdays nor after 1700 hours on weekdays and 1300 hours on Saturdays; 
nor at anytime on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.

Reason:  To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from potential nuisance.

 15. Prior to first occupation of any part of the development hereby approved, cycle and bin 
storage facilities shall be installed in accodance with details/ specification to be approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The facilities  shall thereafter remain available for their 
designated use for the lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and encouraging sustainable modes of transport.

-





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

11th December 2018

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/04470/OUT Parish: Stoke Upon Tern 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of 2No dwellings (all matters reserved)

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land South of Holly Cottage Rosehill 
Road Stoke Heath Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs John Tyler

Case Officer: Sue Collins email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 365544 - 329247

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 11th December 2018  Agenda Item 6 – South of Holly Cottage 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of tw
[...]
 south 
of the plot it would lead to an unacceptable increase in built structures in this 
location.

4.1.2 Affordable Housing: If the development is policy compliant then whilst the 
Council considers there is an acute need for affordable housing in Shropshire, the 
Councils housing needs evidence base and related policy pre dates the judgment 
of the Court of Appeal and subsequent changes to the NPPG, meaning that on 
balance and at this moment in time, then national policy prevails and no affordable 
housing contribution would be required in this instance

4.1.3 Highways: No objection subject to the development being constructed in 



North Planning Committee – 11th December 2018  Agenda Item 6 – South of Holly Cottage 

accordance with the approved details and the following conditions and informative 
notes.
Observations/Comments: 
The application is seeking outline consent with all matters reserved. The title of 
the application, the description and the indicative layout shown on the submitted 
plans consistently show a residential development of 2 dwellings.
The Design and Access Statement published on 27.09.2018 and the Existing 
Proposed Site Plan (Drawing No. 18422 Rev B) has shown the existing access 
into the plot of land is to be improved to form a shared access to serve the 2 
dwellings. Rosehill Road is a Class III road and at the point of the site access is 
subject to a local speed limit of 30 mph.
The proposed access arrangement and visibility splays as shown on the Proposed 
Site Plan (Drawing No. 18422 Rev B) are considered to be acceptable. The 
position of entrance gates has not been shown, and if intended will need to be set 
back a minimum distance of 5 metres from the edge of carriageway. The 
proposed layout of the parking and turning area in front of the garages is too 
constrained and will not permit vehicles to easily turn within the combined area 
and not at all entirely within their respective plot areas. As part of the reserved 
matte
[...]
ce wherever possible at 
the same time and using the same Traffic Management measures. 
For more information please contact Streetworks@shropshire.gov.uk or 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/roads-and-highways/application-forms-and-charges/

Reason: In order to minimise disruption to road users, be they pedestrians or vehicular traffic, 
under the requirements of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 and the Traffic 
Management Act 2004. In order to satisfy the licensing requirements of the Highways Act 1980.

-



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

11th December 2018

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/04485/OUT Parish: Baschurch 

Proposal: Outline Application for the Erection of 2 Dwellings to include Access

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land To The West Of Weston 
Lullingfields Shropshire  

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Gough

Case Officer: Ollie Thomas email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 342487 - 324942

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 11th December 2018  Agenda Item 7 – Weston Lullingfields  

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application is seeking outline consent for the erection of two detached dwellings 
on land to the west of Weston Lullingfields, to include matters of access only, with all 
others being reserved for later approval.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site, a regular shaped parcel of land, measuring some 1200sqm, lies 
to the north west of Weston Lullingfields. The site is currently undeveloped and forms 
part of a larger arable agricultural field that extends westwards. Th
[...]
ment is predominantly formed by single detached dwelling in 
modest plots that front the highway, all of varying style and form.

6.1.4 The Parish Council have raised concern over the numbers of new housing the 
Cluster has received to date, providing that the current figures have exceeded those 
as provided within the SAMDev Plan, for the whole plan period. The Councils 
published ‘5 Year Housing Land Supply Statement’ provides that the cluster has 
received 7 completions and 9 commitments, totalling 16. Whereas, the Parish 
Council have been conducting their own monitoring of housing applications and 



North Planning Committee – 11th December 2018  Agenda Item 7 – Weston Lullingfields  

provide a total of 21. In recognition that the Councils 5YHLSSs data was gathered in 
March 2017 and whilst the case-officer contends this figure 21, it is accepted that the 
known figure of 16 is outdated, with known housing applications granted since March 
2017. 

6.1.5 However, in recognition that the SAMDev Plan provides a guideline figure only, it is 
fully accepted that fluctuations of this figure can occur, so long as the cumulative 
increase does not adversely impact on the wider settlement. The application site, 
being bounded by neighbouring properties on its side boundaries is a good example 
of infill development in the rural area, the development of this plot would provide a 
continuous line of development that would not have any visual detriment to the 
overall built environment of the settlement.
 

6.1.6 Whilst the Council are in the process of preparing its Local Plan Partial Review, this 
is still within the early stages of preparation and can be afforded little, to no, weight 
in the determination of current applications. So the Parish Council’s intentions of 
removing this settlement from the local plan are acknowledged, but at this moment 
in time and due to the primacy of the Plan Review, the settlement remains identified 
as able to accommodate additional
[...]
ched dwellings, is 
considered acceptable. The application site lies within the identified settlement of 
Weston Lullingfields and constitutes a well-defined infill site that would improve the 
built relationship of the settlement through visually connecting those dwellings on the 
norther extremity of the settlement. The submitted indicative plan shows the site 
capable of supplying two units, retaining the existing built pattern and having minimal 
impacts on the surrounding environment. The proposed access arrangement is able 
to adequately demonstrate visibility, in both directions, commensurate to the local 
highway conditions. The proposal is fully compliant with the Local Development 
Framework and the NPPF; it is therefore recommended that permission be 
GRANTED subject to conditions. 



North Planning Committee – 11th December 2018  Agenda Item 7 – Weston Lullingfields  

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

8.1 Risk Management

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written representations, 
hearing or inquiry.

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication of 
policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural justice. 
However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, rather 
than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although they will 
interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. 
Therefore they are concerned with the legality of the decision, not its planning 
merits. A challenge by way of Judicial Review must be made a) promptly and b) 
in any event not later than six we
[...]
stablishment); schedules of 
plants noting species, plant supply sizes and proposed numbers/densities 

where appropriate.   

13) All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 

landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons 
following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which 

within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 

in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. 

14) No site clearance, preparatory work or development shall take place until 
a scheme for the protection of the retained trees (the tree protection 

plan) and the appropriate working methods (the arboricultural method 
statement) in accordance with paragraphs 5.5 and 6.1 of British Standard 

BS 5837: Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 
Recommendations (or in an equivalent British Standard if replaced) shall 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The scheme for the protection of the retained trees shall be 
carried out as approved. 

 In this condition “retained tree” means an existing tree which is to be 
retained in accordance with the approved landscape scheme. 

 

 
 

 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 5 Mill Street, Whitchurch, Shropshire, SY13 1SE (16/04460/FUL)
	6 Proposed Residential Development Land South of Holly Cottage, Rosehill Road, Stoke Heath, Shropshire (18/04470/OUT)
	7 Proposed Residential Development, Land To The West Of Weston Lullingfields, Shropshire (18/04485/OUT)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 - Appeal Decision Silver Birch Mill Lane Higher Heath




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

5th February 2019

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00  - 10.57 am

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Paul Milner and Peggy Mullock

49 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

50 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 19th 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

51 Public Question Time 

A public question had been submitted by Mr John Simpson, in relation to where 
responsibility lay for ensuring that developers adhered to planning permission and 
enforcement issues.  

A copy of the question and response given by the Principal Planning Officer is 
attached to the signed minutes. 

52 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

53 5 Mill Street, Whitchurch, Shropshire, SY13 1SE (16/04460/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of four town houses, four apartments and two retail units following demolition of all 
buildings on site.  



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 11 December 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Peggy Mullock, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and moved to the back of the room, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote on this item. Councillor Mullock informed the Committee that 
Whitchurch Town Council were unable to send a representative to the meeting, 
however they requested that their comments previously submitted in relation to the 
application, be noted.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.  
They felt that the scheme would enhance the street scene in Whitchurch and provide 
much needed one bed units.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the planning officer’s report.

54 Proposed Residential Development Land South of Holly Cottage, Rosehill 
Road, Stoke Heath, Shropshire (18/04470/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the erection of 
two dwellings (all matters reserved). Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters which summarised 
further comments from the Agent.  The Principal Planning Officer reminded 
Members’ that as the application was an outline application, with all matters 
reserved, the plans shown were indicative only.

Councillor Sarah Planton, on behalf of Stoke Upon Tern Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

The Principal Planning Officer responded to comments made and explained that the 
emerging Neighbourhood Plan should be given limited weight and some of the points 
raised by the Parish Council were issues to be considered at reserved matters stage. 

During the ensuing debate and having considered the submitted indicative plans and 
listened to the comments made by the speaker, Members’ supported the principle of 
development on the site, however they shared the concerns raised by the Parish 
Council, particularly relating to design, size and layout.  Following a proposition to 
approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation an 
amendment was put forward to ensure that determination of the reserved matters 
application be delegated to the Committee consideration. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report.
The application for Reserved Matters being delegated to the Committee for 

determination. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 11 December 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

55 Proposed Residential Development, Land To The West Of Weston Lullingfields, 
Shropshire (18/04485/OUT) 

The Area Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the erection of two 
dwellings to include access.  Members attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional Letters which summarised a further letter 
of objection from a member of the public.  The Area Planning Officer updated the 
Committee with regards to the visibility splay to the north, beyond the application site 
and concerning the northerly neighbour’s hedgerow and reported an amendment to 
condition 11. 

Councillor Carr, on behalf of Baschurch Parish Council spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Nigel Thorns, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Area Planning Officer responded to comments raised by the Parish Council 
representative and reminded the committee that whilst the Council is in the process 
of preparing its Local Plan Partial Review, this was at an early stage and should be 
afforded little weight in the determination of the application, the settlement of Weston 
Lullingfields remained identified as being able to accommodate additional housing 
growth.

Councillor Pauline Dee withdrew from the meeting at this point.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members’ unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the planning officer’s report and an amendment to condition 11.

Councillor Pauline Dee re-joined the meeting at this point.

56 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 

57 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the meeting due to take place on 8th January 2019 would be 
cancelled.  The next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 11 December 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

p.m. on Tuesday, 5th February 2019 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


